
Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

Company Name Base Bid
Schedule A

Base Bid
Schedule B

Base Bid
Schedule C

Total
Schedule A, B, C

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE 1,549,590.00 190,000.00 207,500.00 $1,947,090.00

1 Mamco, Inc. 1,410,608.00 177,980.00 229,430.00 $1,818,018.00

2 Hazard Construction 1,479,771.00 238,400.00 211,600.00 $1,929,771.00

3 Granite Construction Co. 1,740,765.00 240,300.00 214,935.00 $2,196,000.00

4 EBS General Eng. Inc. 1,807,945.00 256,380.00 218,450.00 $2,282,775.00

5 Desert Concepts Const. Inc. 1,952,125.40 186,364.00 216,095.60 $2,354,585.00

$2,116,229.80Average Bid Total Price

PROJECT:  Mecca Roundabout Street 
Improvement Project  at 4th Street and 
Hammond Road, County of Riverside

Project No. B9-0997 & X1005
Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

Mecca Roundabout.V3: Web-Summary.Totals
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

BASE BID SCHEDULE "A": B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $50,000.00 50,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
2 019901 DE-MOBILIZATION LS 1 $50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
3 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
4 074020 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 $20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
5 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $100,000.00 100,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

6 160101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL TASKS INCLUDED 
WITHIN THIS ITEM] LS 1 $60,000.00 60,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

7 000003 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FUNDING IDENTIFICATION SIGN EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00 800.00 800.00
8 190101(F) ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 5,500 $35.00 192,500.00 36.00 198,000.00
9 390130 HOT MIX ASPHALT TON 2,150 $80.00 172,000.00 100.00 215,000.00

10 260201 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE CY 4,500 $35.00 157,500.00 46.00 207,000.00
11 198200 SUBGRADE ENHANCEMENT FABRIC [GEOGRID 1-LAYER] SQYD 11,500 $4.50 51,750.00 5.00 57,500.00
12 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LF 1,450 $12.00 17,400.00 18.00 26,100.00
13 017309A MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [6"CF] LF 1,900 $12.00 22,800.00 16.00 30,400.00
14 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE A3-8 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [8" CF] LF 230 $12.00 2,760.00 16.00 3,680.00
15 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE B3-4 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [4" CF] LF 270 $12.00 3,240.00 16.00 4,320.00
16 731501A MINOR CONCRETE (CURB) [3" CF, MOUNTABLE CURB PER DETAIL] LF 260 $12.00 3,120.00 18.00 4,680.00
17 731509 MINOR CONCRETE [CONCRETE MOW STRIP] LF 500 $10.00 5,000.00 16.00 8,000.00
18 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 401] [4" THICK] SQFT 9,200 $6.00 55,200.00 4.00 36,800.00
19 731623 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) [PER DETAIL] SQFT 650 $25.00 16,250.00 6.00 3,900.00

20 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE) [UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN PER CRS 
309, AND U-DRAIN PER DETAIL] LS 1 $9,000.00 9,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

21 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] [8" THICK] SQFT 90 $15.00 1,350.00 5.00 450.00
22 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207, COLORED CONCRETE] [8" THICK] SQFT 105 $20.00 2,100.00 6.00 630.00
23 731521A MINOR CONCRETE [COLORED CONCRETE - BIKE PATH, BIKE RAMP] [4" THICK] SQFT 1,300 $10.00 13,000.00 6.00 7,800.00

24 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - MEDIAN 
ISLANDS) (4" THICK)] SQFT 6,400 $10.00 64,000.00 6.00 38,400.00

25 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT - TRUCK APRON, (9" THICK)] CY 110 $80.00 8,800.00 400.00 44,000.00

26 832003 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING (WOOD POSTS) [CALTRANS STD PLAN A77A] LF 60 $75.00 4,500.00 50.00 3,000.00

27 150717 REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 700 $1.00 700.00 5.50 3,850.00
28 840519 THERMOPLASTIC CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 4,200 $4.00 16,800.00 4.00 16,800.00
29 840560 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SPRAYABLE) LF 4,000 $2.50 10,000.00 1.40 5,600.00
30 840656 PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2 COAT) LF 780 $1.50 1,170.00 1.10 858.00

1

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Mamco, Inc.
Riverside. CA 92504
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

SCHEDULE "A" (CONTINUED)
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

31 566011 ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 49 $300.00 14,700.00 200.00 9,800.00
32 152390A RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND REPLACE POST EA 2 $250.00 500.00 200.00 400.00
33 839523 BARRIER POST [BOLLARD] EA 4 $1,500.00 6,000.00 1,200.00 4,800.00
34 800300 CHAIN LINK FENCE [WITH CURB, PER DETAIL] LF 50 $50.00 2,500.00 62.00 3,100.00
35 860401 LIGHTING [ROUNDABOUT SAFETY LIGHTING SYSTEM] LS 1 $75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
36 198001 IMPORTED BORROW [FILL AND DECORATIVE MOUNDING] CY 1,275 $60.00 76,500.00 18.00 22,950.00
37 198005 IMPORTED GRANULAR MATERIAL [DECOMPOSED GRANITE (3" THICK)] CY 415 $80.00 33,200.00 92.00 38,180.00
38 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 1 - 2.5x2x2)] EA 90 $125.00 11,250.00 66.00 5,940.00
39 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 12- 3.5x3x2)] EA 80 $150.00 12,000.00 105.00 8,400.00

40 150836A REMOVE EXISTING BLOCK WALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 210 $175.00 36,750.00 37.00 7,770.00

41 518201 MASONRY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 650 $125.00 81,250.00 140.00 91,000.00
42 000003 7' PILASTER WITH STONE VENEER AND PRECAST CAP EA 12 $2,000.00 24,000.00 3,600.00 43,200.00
43 000003 ENTRY MONUMENT WALL STRUCTURE LS 1 $20,000.00 20,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
44 000003 AGAVE PLANT METAL SCULPTURES (24" X 30")(4 EACH) FA 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

45 860797 ELECTRIC SERVICE (IRRIGATION) [INCLUDING CONDUIT RUNS BETWEEN 
CONTROLLER, SERVICE POINT, AND PEDESTAL] EA 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

46 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 1) LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
46A 010601 OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FA 1 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "A")
ITEMS 1-46A 1,549,590.00 1,410,608.00

BASE BID SCHEDULE "B":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

47 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [6 BTH] EA 24 $1,000.00 24,000.00 395.00           9,480.00
48 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [10 BTH] EA 3 $2,500.00 7,500.00 2,600.00        7,800.00
49 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 200 $30.00 6,000.00 31.00             6,200.00

50 208000 IRRIGATION SYSTEM [DRIP EMITTER SYSTEM EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLIES, 
VALVES, AND PIPING (PHASE 1)] LS 1 $80,000.00 80,000.00 53,000.00      53,000.00

51 206851A IRRIGATION CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (CALSENSE) (INCLUDING ET GAGE, RAIN 
BUCKET, ANTENNA) LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00 25,000.00      25,000.00

52 860460A LANDSCAPE LIGHTING AND SIGN ILLUMINATION [INCLUDING ALL CONDUIT, 
CONTACTS, RELAYS, AND CONDUIT TO SERVICE POINT] LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 16,500.00      16,500.00

53 204099A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD [12 QUARTERS] LS 1 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00      60,000.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "B")
ITEMS 47-53 190,000.00 177,980.00

Riverside. CA 92504

1
Mamco, Inc.COUNTY'S ESTIMATE

1
COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Mamco, Inc.

Riverside. CA 92504
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

BASE BID SCHEDULE "C":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

54 000003 RADAR DRIVER FEEDBACK DISPLAY ASSEMBLIES (2 EACH) AND WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT LS 1 $50,000.00 50,000.00 81,000.00      81,000.00

55 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

56 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

57 000003 MISCELLANEOUS DIRECTED WORK FA 1 $100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00    100,000.00

58 000003 REPLACE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGNS AND POSTS WITH NEW ROADSIDE 
SIGNS AND POSTS EA 120 200.00 24,000.00 200.00           24,000.00

59 000003 MODIFY ANGLED PARKING FOR ADA COMPLIANCE (CT STD. A90A) LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,500.00        3,500.00

60 000003 REMOVE EXISTING BLOCKWALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 90 175.00 15,750.00 37.00             3,330.00

61 518201 MASONARY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 90 125.00 11,250.00 140.00           12,600.00

62 000003 MAN GATE EA 1 1,500.00 1,500.00 5,000.00        5,000.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "C")
ITEMS 54-62 207,500.00 229,430.00

PROJECT TOTAL; SCHEDULE A, B , C
ITEMS 1-62 1,947,090.00 1,818,018.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "1":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

63 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 2) LS 1 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00        4,500.00
64 204011 PLANT (GROUP K) [24" BOX] EA 5 250.00 1,250.00 500.00           2,500.00
65 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 500 20.00 10,000.00 45.00             22,500.00
66 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON VINE] EA 33 25.00 825.00 48.00             1,584.00

67 206555 MODIFY IRRIGATION SYSTEM [REMOVE CAPS AND INSTALL DRIP EMITTERS 
(PHASE 2)] LS 1 6,000.00 6,000.00 7,500.00        7,500.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 1)
ITEMS 63-67 22,575.00 38,584.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "2":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

68 000003 ABANDONMENT OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 20,000.00      20,000.00
69 000003 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 70,000.00      70,000.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 2)
ITEMS 68-69 15,000.00 90,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL
ITEMS 1-69 1,984,665.00 1,946,602.00

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Mamco, Inc.
Riverside. CA 92504

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Mamco, Inc.
Riverside. CA 92504

1

1

1
COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Mamco, Inc.

Riverside. CA 92504
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

BASE BID SCHEDULE "A": B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
2 019901 DE-MOBILIZATION LS 1 $50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
3 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
4 074020 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 $25,000.00 25,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
5 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $160,000.00 160,000.00 66,299.00 66,299.00

6 160101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL TASKS INCLUDED 
WITHIN THIS ITEM] LS 1 $60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

7 000003 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FUNDING IDENTIFICATION SIGN EA 1 $500.00 500.00 750.00 750.00
8 190101(F) ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 5,500 $20.00 110,000.00 50.00 275,000.00
9 390130 HOT MIX ASPHALT TON 2,150 $85.00 182,750.00 110.00 236,500.00

10 260201 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE CY 4,500 $35.00 157,500.00 60.00 270,000.00
11 198200 SUBGRADE ENHANCEMENT FABRIC [GEOGRID 1-LAYER] SQYD 11,500 $3.00 34,500.00 6.00 69,000.00
12 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LF 1,450 $15.00 21,750.00 18.00 26,100.00
13 017309A MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [6"CF] LF 1,900 $12.00 22,800.00 10.00 19,000.00
14 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE A3-8 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [8" CF] LF 230 $11.00 2,530.00 16.00 3,680.00
15 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE B3-4 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [4" CF] LF 270 $11.00 2,970.00 10.00 2,700.00
16 731501A MINOR CONCRETE (CURB) [3" CF, MOUNTABLE CURB PER DETAIL] LF 260 $9.00 2,340.00 28.00 7,280.00
17 731509 MINOR CONCRETE [CONCRETE MOW STRIP] LF 500 $8.00 4,000.00 14.00 7,000.00
18 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 401] [4" THICK] SQFT 9,200 $4.50 41,400.00 3.50 32,200.00
19 731623 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) [PER DETAIL] SQFT 650 $12.00 7,800.00 6.50 4,225.00

20 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE) [UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN PER CRS 
309, AND U-DRAIN PER DETAIL] LS 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00 13,500.00 13,500.00

21 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] [8" THICK] SQFT 90 $7.00 630.00 6.00 540.00
22 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207, COLORED CONCRETE] [8" THICK] SQFT 105 $8.00 840.00 8.00 840.00
23 731521A MINOR CONCRETE [COLORED CONCRETE - BIKE PATH, BIKE RAMP] [4" THICK] SQFT 1,300 $4.00 5,200.00 5.00 6,500.00

24 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - MEDIAN 
ISLANDS) (4" THICK)] SQFT 6,400 $5.00 32,000.00 6.00 38,400.00

25 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT - TRUCK APRON, (9" THICK)] CY 110 $400.00 44,000.00 360.00 39,600.00

26 832003 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING (WOOD POSTS) [CALTRANS STD PLAN A77A] LF 60 $75.00 4,500.00 77.50 4,650.00

27 150717 REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 700 $4.00 2,800.00 4.00 2,800.00
28 840519 THERMOPLASTIC CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 4,200 $3.00 12,600.00 3.00 12,600.00
29 840560 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SPRAYABLE) LF 4,000 $1.10 4,400.00 1.10 4,400.00
30 840656 PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2 COAT) LF 780 $1.20 936.00 1.20 936.00

3
Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.

Indio, CA 92203

2

San Diego, CA 92121
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

SCHEDULE "A" (CONTINUED)
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

31 566011 ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 49 $300.00 14,700.00 240.00 11,760.00
32 152390A RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND REPLACE POST EA 2 $300.00 600.00 200.00 400.00
33 839523 BARRIER POST [BOLLARD] EA 4 $750.00 3,000.00 795.00 3,180.00
34 800300 CHAIN LINK FENCE [WITH CURB, PER DETAIL] LF 50 $100.00 5,000.00 49.00 2,450.00
35 860401 LIGHTING [ROUNDABOUT SAFETY LIGHTING SYSTEM] LS 1 $55,000.00 55,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
36 198001 IMPORTED BORROW [FILL AND DECORATIVE MOUNDING] CY 1,275 $70.00 89,250.00 35.00 44,625.00
37 198005 IMPORTED GRANULAR MATERIAL [DECOMPOSED GRANITE (3" THICK)] CY 415 $125.00 51,875.00 100.00 41,500.00
38 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 1 - 2.5x2x2)] EA 90 $130.00 11,700.00 100.00 9,000.00
39 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 12- 3.5x3x2)] EA 80 $230.00 18,400.00 120.00 9,600.00

40 150836A REMOVE EXISTING BLOCK WALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 210 $50.00 10,500.00 65.00 13,650.00

41 518201 MASONRY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 650 $120.00 78,000.00 90.00 58,500.00

42 000003 7' PILASTER WITH STONE VENEER AND PRECAST CAP EA 12 $2,500.00 30,000.00 8,300.00 99,600.00
43 000003 ENTRY MONUMENT WALL STRUCTURE LS 1 $20,000.00 20,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00
44 000003 AGAVE PLANT METAL SCULPTURES (24" X 30")(4 EACH) FA 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

45 860797 ELECTRIC SERVICE (IRRIGATION) [INCLUDING CONDUIT RUNS BETWEEN 
CONTROLLER, SERVICE POINT, AND PEDESTAL] EA 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

46 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 1) LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
46A 010601 OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FA 1 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "A")
ITEMS 1-46A 1,479,771.00 1,740,765.00

BASE BID SCHEDULE "B":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

47 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [6 BTH] EA 24 $600.00 14,400.00 700.00           16,800.00
48 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [10 BTH] EA 3 $4,000.00 12,000.00 4,000.00        12,000.00
49 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 200 $35.00 7,000.00 25.00             5,000.00

50 208000 IRRIGATION SYSTEM [DRIP EMITTER SYSTEM EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLIES, 
VALVES, AND PIPING (PHASE 1)] LS 1 $100,000.00 100,000.00 111,000.00    111,000.00

51 206851A IRRIGATION CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (CALSENSE) (INCLUDING ET GAGE, RAIN 
BUCKET, ANTENNA) LS 1 $30,000.00 30,000.00 20,500.00      20,500.00

52 860460A LANDSCAPE LIGHTING AND SIGN ILLUMINATION [INCLUDING ALL CONDUIT, 
CONTACTS, RELAYS, AND CONDUIT TO SERVICE POINT] LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00      15,000.00

53 204099A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD [12 QUARTERS] LS 1 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00      60,000.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "B")
ITEMS 47-53 238,400.00 240,300.00

Indio, CA 92203

3
Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.

Indio, CA 92203

San Diego, CA 92121

2

San Diego, CA 92121

3
Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

BASE BID SCHEDULE "C":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

54 000003 RADAR DRIVER FEEDBACK DISPLAY ASSEMBLIES (2 EACH) AND WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT LS 1 $60,000.00 60,000.00 55,000.00      55,000.00

55 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

56 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

57 000003 MISCELLANEOUS DIRECTED WORK FA 1 $100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00    100,000.00

58 000003 REPLACE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGNS AND POSTS WITH NEW ROADSIDE 
SIGNS AND POSTS EA 120 250.00 30,000.00 245.00           29,400.00

59 000003 MODIFY ANGLED PARKING FOR ADA COMPLIANCE (CT STD. A90A) LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 12,000.00      12,000.00

60 000003 REMOVE EXISTING BLOCKWALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 90 40.00 3,600.00 75.00             6,750.00

61 518201 MASONARY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 90 100.00 9,000.00 90.00             8,100.00
62 000003 MAN GATE EA 1 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,685.00        3,685.00

SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "C")
ITEMS 54-62 211,600.00 214,935.00

PROJECT TOTAL; SCHEDULE A, B , C
ITEMS 1-62 1,929,771.00 2,196,000.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "1":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

63 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 2) LS 1 3,000.00 3,000.00 650.00           650.00
64 204011 PLANT (GROUP K) [24" BOX] EA 5 500.00 2,500.00 440.00           2,200.00
65 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 500 35.00 17,500.00 25.00             12,500.00
66 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON VINE] EA 33 20.00 660.00 54.00             1,782.00
67 206555 MODIFY IRRIGATION SYSTEM [REMOVE CAPS AND INSTALL DRIP EMITTERS 

(PHASE 2)]
LS 1 30,000.00 30,000.00 5,850.00        5,850.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 1)
ITEMS 63-67 53,660.00 22,982.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "2":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

68 000003 ABANDONMENT OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 3,500.00 3,500.00 15,000.00      15,000.00
69 000003 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 4,500.00 4,500.00 22,000.00      22,000.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 2)
ITEMS 68-69 8,000.00 37,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL
ITEMS 1-69 1,991,431.00 2,255,982.00

2 3
Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.
San Diego, CA 92121 Indio, CA 92203

Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.
San Diego, CA 92121 Indio, CA 92203

2 3

2 3
Hazard construction Granite Construction Co.
San Diego, CA 92121 Indio, CA 92203
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

BASE BID SCHEDULE "A": B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 $214,904.80 214,904.80
2 019901 DE-MOBILIZATION LS 1 50,000.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 50,000.00
3 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 12,500.00 12,500.00 $5,000.00 5,000.00
4 074020 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 32,000.00 32,000.00 $6,500.00 6,500.00
5 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 85,000.00 85,000.00 $130,000.00 130,000.00

6 160101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL TASKS INCLUDED 
WITHIN THIS ITEM] LS 1 60,000.00 60,000.00 $15,000.00 15,000.00

7 000003 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FUNDING IDENTIFICATION SIGN EA 1 860.00 860.00 $2,000.00 2,000.00
8 190101(F) ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 5,500 28.00 154,000.00 $62.37 343,035.00
9 390130 HOT MIX ASPHALT TON 2,150 89.00 191,350.00 $120.93 259,999.50

10 260201 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE CY 4,500 45.00 202,500.00 $59.50 267,750.00
11 198200 SUBGRADE ENHANCEMENT FABRIC [GEOGRID 1-LAYER] SQYD 11,500 4.50 51,750.00 $5.00 57,500.00
12 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LF 1,450 23.00 33,350.00 $23.00 33,350.00
13 017309A MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [6"CF] LF 1,900 11.00 20,900.00 $22.63 42,997.00
14 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE A3-8 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [8" CF] LF 230 11.00 2,530.00 $25.00 5,750.00
15 000003 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE B3-4 CURB) (CT STD A87A) [4" CF] LF 270 11.00 2,970.00 $25.00 6,750.00
16 731501A MINOR CONCRETE (CURB) [3" CF, MOUNTABLE CURB PER DETAIL] LF 260 69.00 17,940.00 $27.00 7,020.00
17 731509 MINOR CONCRETE [CONCRETE MOW STRIP] LF 500 6.00 3,000.00 $15.00 7,500.00
18 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 401] [4" THICK] SQFT 9,200 3.50 32,200.00 $4.25 39,100.00
19 731623 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) [PER DETAIL] SQFT 650 14.00 9,100.00 $7.39 4,803.50

20 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE) [UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN PER CRS 
309, AND U-DRAIN PER DETAIL] LS 1 8,800.00 8,800.00 $5,000.00 5,000.00

21 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] [8" THICK] SQFT 90 10.00 900.00 $14.45 1,300.50
22 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207, COLORED CONCRETE] [8" THICK] SQFT 105 18.00 1,890.00 $12.00 1,260.00
23 731521A MINOR CONCRETE [COLORED CONCRETE - BIKE PATH, BIKE RAMP] [4" THICK] SQFT 1,300 6.00 7,800.00 $6.00 7,800.00

24 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - MEDIAN 
ISLANDS) (4" THICK)] SQFT 6,400 7.00 44,800.00 $6.00 38,400.00

25 731519 MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE) [DECORATIVE COLORED - 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT - TRUCK APRON, (9" THICK)] CY 110 518.00 56,980.00 $486.91 53,560.10

26 832003 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING (WOOD POSTS) [CALTRANS STD PLAN A77A] LF 60 85.00 5,100.00 $112.00 6,720.00

27 150717 REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 700 4.40 3,080.00 $7.00 4,900.00
28 840519 THERMOPLASTIC CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SQFT 4,200 3.30 13,860.00 $6.00 25,200.00
29 840560 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SPRAYABLE) LF 4,000 1.20 4,800.00 $3.00 12,000.00
30 840656 PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2 COAT) LF 780 1.30 1,014.00 $3.00 2,340.00

5
EBS General Eng. Inc. Desert Concepts Const. Inc.

Palm Desert, CA 92211

4

Corona, CA 92879
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

SCHEDULE "A" (CONTINUED)
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

31 566011 ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 49 264.00 12,936.00 $275.00 13,475.00
32 152390A RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND REPLACE POST EA 2 220.00 440.00 $225.00 450.00
33 839523 BARRIER POST [BOLLARD] EA 4 550.00 2,200.00 $1,200.00 4,800.00
34 800300 CHAIN LINK FENCE [WITH CURB, PER DETAIL] LF 50 112.00 5,600.00 $95.00 4,750.00
35 860401 LIGHTING [ROUNDABOUT SAFETY LIGHTING SYSTEM] LS 1 73,000.00 73,000.00 $40,000.00 40,000.00
36 198001 IMPORTED BORROW [FILL AND DECORATIVE MOUNDING] CY 1,275 51.00 65,025.00 $30.00 38,250.00
37 198005 IMPORTED GRANULAR MATERIAL [DECOMPOSED GRANITE (3" THICK)] CY 415 256.00 106,240.00 $84.00 34,860.00
38 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 1 - 2.5x2x2)] EA 90 110.00 9,900.00 $60.00 5,400.00
39 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [BOULDERS (SIZE 12- 3.5x3x2)] EA 80 132.00 10,560.00 $95.00 7,600.00

40 150836A REMOVE EXISTING BLOCK WALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 210 47.00 9,870.00 $20.00 4,200.00

41 518201 MASONRY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 650 260.00 169,000.00 $90.00 58,500.00
42 000003 7' PILASTER WITH STONE VENEER AND PRECAST CAP EA 12 10,000.00 120,000.00 $2,200.00 26,400.00
43 000003 ENTRY MONUMENT WALL STRUCTURE LS 1 35,000.00 35,000.00 $20,000.00 20,000.00
44 000003 AGAVE PLANT METAL SCULPTURES (24" X 30")(4 EACH) FA 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 5,000.00

45 860797 ELECTRIC SERVICE (IRRIGATION) [INCLUDING CONDUIT RUNS BETWEEN 
CONTROLLER, SERVICE POINT, AND PEDESTAL] EA 1 13,000.00 13,000.00 $15,000.00 15,000.00

46 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 1) LS 1 13,200.00 13,200.00 $15,000.00 15,000.00
46A 010601 OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FA 1 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "A")
ITEMS 1-46A 1,807,945.00 1,952,125.40

BASE BID SCHEDULE "B":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

47 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [6 BTH] EA 24 770.00           18,480.00 $360.00 8,640.00
48 204022 PLANT (GROUP Z) (PALM TREE) [10 BTH] EA 3 4,400.00        13,200.00 $2,408.00 7,224.00
49 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 200 28.00             5,600.00 $28.00 5,600.00

50 208000 IRRIGATION SYSTEM [DRIP EMITTER SYSTEM EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLIES, 
VALVES, AND PIPING (PHASE 1)] LS 1 122,100.00    122,100.00 $47,400.00 47,400.00

51 206851A IRRIGATION CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (CALSENSE) (INCLUDING ET GAGE, RAIN 
BUCKET, ANTENNA) LS 1 23,000.00      23,000.00 $22,500.00 22,500.00

52 860460A LANDSCAPE LIGHTING AND SIGN ILLUMINATION [INCLUDING ALL CONDUIT, 
CONTACTS, RELAYS, AND CONDUIT TO SERVICE POINT] LS 1 14,000.00      14,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

53 204099A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD [12 QUARTERS] LS 1 60,000.00      60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "B")
ITEMS 47-53 256,380.00 186,364.00

EBS General Eng. Inc. Desert Concepts Const. Inc.
Palm Desert, CA 92211Corona, CA 92879

5

5

4

4

Desert Concepts Const. Inc.
Corona, CA 92879 Palm Desert, CA 92211
EBS General Eng. Inc.
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Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids

Advertised:  April 10, 2012    (Agenda Item: 3.31)
Addenda:     1(4/24/12), 2(5/10/12), and 3(5/15/12)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, May 23, 2012

PROJECT: Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project
                    at 4th Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

PROJECT NO. B9-0997 & X1005, Federal Aid No. CML-5956(188)

BASE BID SCHEDULE "C":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

54 000003 RADAR DRIVER FEEDBACK DISPLAY ASSEMBLIES (2 EACH) AND WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT LS 1 58,000.00      58,000.00 $50,000.00 50,000.00

55 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

56 000001 ITEM RELOCATED TO ALT. BID SCHEDULE "2" ----- ----- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

57 000003 MISCELLANEOUS DIRECTED WORK FA 1 100,000.00    100,000.00 $100,000.00 100,000.00

58 000003 REPLACE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGNS AND POSTS WITH NEW ROADSIDE 
SIGNS AND POSTS EA 120 260.00           31,200.00 400.63 48,075.60

59 000003 MODIFY ANGLED PARKING FOR ADA COMPLIANCE (CT STD. A90A) LS 1 3,600.00        3,600.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

60 000003 REMOVE EXISTING BLOCKWALL [INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY 
FENCING] LF 90 65.00             5,850.00 20.00 1,800.00

61 518201 MASONARY BLOCK WALL [6' SLUMP BLOCK WALL W/ROLLED MORTAR CAP] LF 90 175.00           15,750.00 108.00 9,720.00
62 000003 MAN GATE EA 1 4,050.00        4,050.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE "C")
ITEMS 54-62 218,450.00 216,095.60

PROJECT TOTAL; SCHEDULE A, B , C
ITEMS 1-62 2,282,775.00 2,354,585.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "1":  B9-0997
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

63 000003 SOIL PREPARATION (PHASE 2) LS 1 550.00           550.00 2,220.00 2,220.00
64 204011 PLANT (GROUP K) [24" BOX] EA 5 379.00           1,895.00 235.00 1,175.00
65 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON SHRUB] EA 500 18.00             9,000.00 37.00 18,500.00
66 204002 PLANT (GROUP B) [5 GALLON VINE] EA 33 47.00             1,551.00 40.00 1,320.00

67 206555 MODIFY IRRIGATION SYSTEM [REMOVE CAPS AND INSTALL DRIP EMITTERS 
(PHASE 2)] LS 1 4,950.00        4,950.00 3,200.00 3,200.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 1)
ITEMS 63-67 17,946.00 26,415.00

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE "2":  X1005
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

68 000003 ABANDONMENT OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 10,000.00      10,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
69 000003 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELL EA 1 30,000.00      30,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

SUBTOTAL (ALTERNATE 2)
ITEMS 68-69 40,000.00 18,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL
ITEMS 1-69 2,340,721.00 2,399,000.00

4 5
EBS General Eng. Inc. Desert Concepts Const. Inc.
Corona, CA 92879 Palm Desert, CA 92211

4 5
EBS General Eng. Inc. Desert Concepts Const. Inc.
Corona, CA 92879 Palm Desert, CA 92211

4 5
EBS General Eng. Inc. Desert Concepts Const. Inc.
Corona, CA 92879 Palm Desert, CA 92211
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Project:

Bids Opened: May 23, 2012

Apparent Responsive 
Low Bidder: Mamco, Inc.

Subcontractor Name Items of work

Hardy & Harper
Santa Ana, CA 92705
L#215952

9 -AC Paving

B C Rentals, Inc.
Orange, CA 92865
L# 877686

27-32, 58- Striping

Ace Fence Co.
City of Industry, CA 91746
L#801674

26, 34, 44, 62-Fencing, 
Sculpture

Wallace Commercial 
Landscape
Apple Valley, CA 92307
L# 576158

37-39, 46, 47-51, 53, 63-
67, Landscape and 
Irrigation

M S L Electric, Inc.
Anaheim, CA 92807
L#822450

35, 45, 52, 54, Electrical

Subcontractors

Mecca Roundabout Street Improvement Project at 4th 
Street and Hammond Road, County of Riverside

Mecca Roundabout.V2:Subcontractors
Updated: 5/24/12 (Corrected)
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